the former provisions of which are now found at §9-11 and added present (d).] 

[THE MARCH 1989 AMENDMENT rewrote (a) and inserted “excluding the value of the 

dwelling and the land, not exceeding one acre, upon which it is situated” in (b).]  

[THE SECOND 1989 AMENDMENT substituted “twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00)” 

for “nine thousand dollars ($9,000.00)” and substituted “two thousand, five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00)” for “fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500.00)” in the middle of (a) and added “from 

the total combined income calculation” at the end of (a), inserted “the present value of all” 

in (b), and substituted “sixty thousand dollars $60,000.00)” for “fifty thousand dollars

[...]

“after so qualifying” preceding “the person’s physical or mental” and substituted “income 

of the relative or of the relative’s spouse ... prior to or after the relative moves into such 

residence” for “relative’s income shall be counted  towards the income limit” in (a)(2).] 

[THE APRIL 1995 AMENDMENT, substituted “fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00)” 

for “twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00)” in the middle of subsection (a)(1).] 

[THE FEBRUARY 2, 1998, AMENDMENT added new subsection (a)(3).] 

[THE AUGUST 7, 2000 AMENDMENT inserted “according to the provisions of this 

article” in the introductory paragraph; and amended (a)(1), effective January 1, 2001, for